
 
 

 

 
1 

 
Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2019, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2019 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
 

 
2 

 
Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

3.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land of the Old Cinema in Junction Road, Maynard Road, Totton 
(Application 18/11666) (Pages 1 - 20) 

  Two storey building to comprise 4 flats; associated landscaping; cycle store; 
fenestration alterations to The Old Cinema building 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (b)   Abbeyfield House, 17 Herbert Road, New Milton (Application 19/10264) 
(Pages 21 - 38) 

  2 blocks of 5 flats (10 in total); associated carports; bin stores; demolition of 
existing sheltered accommodation 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (c)   Fawley Refinery, Block 36B, Marsh Lane, Fawley (Application 19/10476) 
(Pages 39 - 64) 

  Two re-fueling units consisting of Hydrogen unit & Hydrotreater including 2 
stacks about 50 metres high (Block 36B); Automotive diesel oil storage tank 
(Block 13) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   21 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 19/10690) (Pages 65 - 72) 

  Display internally illuminated wall mounted sign; display non-illuminated post 
mounted sign (Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (e)   7 Charnwood Close, Totton (Application 19/10720) (Pages 73 - 80) 

  Use as residential garden land and erect fence  (Retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 
3 

 
Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 (f)   Land of Orchard House, New Valley Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
19/10889) (Pages 81 - 94) 

  Detached dwelling with integral garage; hard surfacing; detached garage 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

4.   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

 Members are requested to approve a minor addition to two of the current 
delegations of powers.  The proposed amendments are in bold type: 
 
PLG 39  Town and 

Country Planning 
Act 1990 (s.198 
and s.211) and 
Planning (Listed 
Buildings and 
Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
(s.69) 

To determine 
applications to do 
works to trees that are 
subject to protection 
by a Tree 
Preservation Order, 
and to impose such 
conditions on any 
consent as he or she 
deems appropriate 
 

Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or 
Environmental Design 
Team Leader, or 
Development 
Management Team 
Leader, or Policy and 
Plans Team Leader or 
Senior Tree Officer 

PLG 40 Town and 
Country Planning 
Act 1990 (s.211) 
Planning (Listed 
Buildings and 
Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
(s.69) 

To determine whether 
or not to object to prior 
notification of an 
intention to do works 
to a tree within a 
conservation area 

Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or 
Service Manager, or 
Environmental Design 
Team Leader, or 
Development 
Management Team 
Leader, or Policy and 
Plans Team Leader or 
Senior Tree Officer 

 

RECOMMENDED: 
  
That the above addition to delegations PLG 39 and 40 be approved. 
  

5.   DATES OF MEETINGS  

 To agree the following dates of meetings for the Planning Committee (Wednesdays 
at 9.00 a.m.) 
 
10 June 2020 9 December 2020 
8 July 2020 13 January 2021 
12 August 2020 10 February 2021 
9 September 2020 10 March 2021 
14 October 2020 14 April 2021 
11 November 2020 12 May 2021 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 
Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

6.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Fran Carpenter 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 

 
 
 



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

Planning Committee  11 September 2019  Item 3a 
 
 

Application Number: 18/11666  Full Planning Permission 

Site: LAND OF THE OLD CINEMA IN JUNCTION ROAD, MAYNARD 
ROAD, TOTTON SO40 3BU 

Development: Two storey building to comprise 4 flats; associated landscaping; 
cycle store; fenestration alterations to The Old Cinema building  

Applicant: Yeganegy 

Target Date: 11/02/2019 

Extension Date: 11/09/2019 
 
Link to case file:  view online here  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
 1.1 The following matters are considered to be the main issues to be taken 

into account when determining this application. These, and all other 
relevant considerations, are set out and considered in Section 11, of this 
report after which a conclusion on the planning balance is reached. 

 
1) the principle of de
[...]
on: To ensure an acceptable appearance of the building in 

accordance with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy for the New 
Forest District outside the National Park. 

  

 

4. Before development commences, the proposed slab levels in relationship to 
the existing ground levels set to an agreed datum shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only 
take place in accordance with those details which have been approved. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 
way in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

  

 

5. Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site shall 
be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
scheme shall include : 

Page 15



 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 
(a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be retained; 
(b) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location); 
(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used; 
(d) other means of enclosure; 
(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to 

provide for its future maintenance. 
 
No development shall take place unless these details have been approved 
and then only in accordance with those details. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 
way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

 

6. All external works (hard and soft landscape) as approved by condition 5 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and details within 
one year of commencement of development and maintained thereafter as 
built and subject to changes or additions only if and as agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure the achievement and long term retention of an 

appropriate qu
[...]
loor windows in the north and south elevations of the 
approved buildings shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut at all times 
unless the parts that can be opened are more than 1.7m above the 
corresponding floor level. 
 

The aforementioned windows should be fitted with obscure glass with a 
minimum obscurity of level 3 glazing and not an applied film.   
 

Reason: To safeguard the privacy of the adjoining neighbouring 
properties in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for 
the New Forest District outside the National Park (Core 
Strategy). 

 

 

5. No works hereby approved shall be undertaken above slab level until the 
proposed slab levels in relationship to the existing ground levels set to an 
agreed datum shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Development shall only take place in accordance with 
those details which have been approved. 
 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 

Page 32



 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

way in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

  

 

6. No works hereby approved shall be undertaken above slab level until a 
scheme of landscaping of the site has been submitted for approval in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. This scheme shall include : 
 

(a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be retained; 
(b) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location), 

including heavy standard tree specimens on the rear boundary; 
(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used; 
(d) other means of enclosure; 
(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to 

provide for its future maintenance. 
 
No development shall take place above slab level unless these details have 
been approved and then only in accordance with those details. 
 

Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an
[...]
ueling units consisting of Hydrogen unit & Hydrotreater 
including 2 stacks about 50 metres high (Block 36B); Automotive 
diesel oil storage tank (Block 13)  
 

Applicant: Esso Petrleum Company Limited 

Target Date: 13/08/2019 

Extension Date: 13/09/2019 
 
Link to case file:  view online here  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

The key issues to consider in determining this application are whether the 
principle of the development is acceptable in the location proposed, the economic 
impact of this development, whether the submitted Environmental Statement 
adequately assesses the significant environmental impacts of the proposed 
scheme having regard to the international, national and local nature conservation 
designations in and around the area.  Other important issues include the visual 
impact of the proposed scheme, highway impacts, impacts on residential amenity, 
and impacts Impact on the setting of listed buildings and registered parks and 
gardens. These, and all other relevant considerations, are set out and considered 
in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion on the planning balance is 
reached. 
 
This matter is before Committee at the discretion of the Chief Planning Officer. 
 

2 THE SITE 
  

2.1  The Fawley Refinery complex is located on the west side of Southampton 
Water and was established in 1921, it is the largest oil refinery in the UK 
and provides approximately 20% of the UK refinery capacity and covers 
an area of more than 1,000 hectares (ha). It is also the largest heavy 
industrial employer in Hampshire and is the countries last manufacturer of 
lubricating oils and manufactures a wide range of speciality petro 
chemicals such as synthetic rubber. Exxon Mobil has an ongoing major 
investment programme of around £700m which will help secure around 
2000 jobs. Located on Southampton Water, the Fawley site has strategic 
access to distribution log
[...]
lanning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 11 September 2019 Item 3 d

Application Number: 19/10690 Advertisement Consent

Site: 21 ST JOHNS STREET, HYTHE SO45 6BZ
Development: Display internally illuminated wall mounted sign; display

non-illuminated post mounted sign (Application for Advertisement
Consent)

Applicant: Mrs Steadman

Target Date: 25/07/2019

Extension Date: 13/09/2019

Link to case file: view online here
________________________________________________________________________

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this application.  These, and all other relevant considerations,
are set out and considered in Section 11, of this report after which a conclusion
on the planning balance is reached.

1) Highway safety
2) Visual amenity

This matter is being considered by Committee as the recommendation is an
opposing view to that of the Town Council.

2 THE SITE

The application site falls within the built up area, Conservation Area and within
the Town Centre boundary. 21 St John’s Street is a large detached property
situated opposite the new Lidl building. To one side of the property there is a
terrace of Listed Buildings and to the other side is the Parish Council building.

3 THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

Display internally illuminated wall mounted sign; display non-illuminated post
mounted sign

4 PLANNING HISTORY

Proposal Decision Date Decision
Description

Status

84/NFDC/27481 Addition of a
conservatory.

13/11/1984 Granted Decided

81/NFDC/19118 Change of use
from office accommodation to
residential with overnight
accommodation.

25/06/1981 Granted Subject to
Conditions

Decided

Page 65

Agenda Item 3d



5 THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER NFDC GUIDANCE

Constraints

Aerodrome Safeg
[...]
to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall only 
take place in accordance with those details which have been approved. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 

way in accordance with policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

  
 

5. Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site shall 
be submitted for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This 
scheme shall include: 
 
(a) the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be retained; 
(b) a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location); 
(c) areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used; 
(d) other means of enclosure; 
(e) a method and programme for its implementation and the means to 

provide for its future maintenance. 
 
The details should include any ecological enhancements as recommended 
in the Ecological Appraisal and Phase 1 Bat Survey dated July 2019.  No 
development shall take place unless these details have been approved and 
then only in accordance with those details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 

way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

  
 

6. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any re-enactment of that Order) no 
extension (or alterations) otherwise approved by Classes A, B or C of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 to the Order, garage or other outbuilding otherwise approved 
by Class E of Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the Order, or means of enclosure 
otherwise approved by Class A of Part 2 of Schedule 2 to the Order shall be 
erected or carried out without express planning permission first having been 
granted. 
 
Reason: To ensure the dwelling remains of a size which is appropriate 

to its location within the c
[...]
uired.  

 
 
Further Information: 
Vivienne Baxter 

Page 91



 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

Telephone: 023 8028 5588   

Page 92



3

23

Issues

Mockbeggars

VINEGAR HILL

Little Beck

Ivy Bank

22

1

Thicket

NEW
 V

ALL
EY R

OAD

Danes

20

Bridge
New Valley

Pa
stu

re
s

WOOD LANE

Ro
ug

h

Ro
yd

en

Danes

Foxgloves

Dan
eb

ur
y Cottage

Cha
mins

7

10

FB

Milford Chase

Path

D
rain

Wrens Hollow

HOLLY GARDENS

16

Gardens
Holly

1

5 4

Kivernell Pl

Kiver nell Pl

1

3

Shady Rill

Ford

Woodside

The Toft

Orchard House2

Carousel

Path

FB

Danes Stream

4

W
O

O
D

LA
N

D
 W

AY

4

12

Pond

4

Old Court House

14

26a

26b

Stillmoor

Path (um)
18

MEADOW

MILL

10

16

26c

Friars Garth

Da
ne

sm
ea

d

36

30

Tile
Cottage

35

38

1214

9

43

14.3m

41

ESS

40

Home
Nursing

St George's

LB

1

42

1

FB

24

20

26

N.B. If printing this plan from 
the internet, it will not be to 
scale.

1:1250

19/10889

Land of Orchard House

September 2019

Item No:

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tel:  023 8028 5000
www.newforest.gov.uk

Scale

New Valley Road
Milford on Sea

Claire Upton-Brown
Chief Planning Officer
Planning
New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

3f

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100026220

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Land of the Old Cinema in Junction Road, Maynard Road, Totton (Application 18/11666)
	3b Abbeyfield House, 17 Herbert Road, New Milton (Application 19/10264)
	3c Fawley Refinery, Block 36B, Marsh Lane, Fawley (Application 19/10476)
	3d 21 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 19/10690)
	3e 7 Charnwood Close, Totton (Application 19/10720)
	3f Land of Orchard House, New Valley Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 19/10889)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 11 September 2019 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Fran Carpenter 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
  Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Vivienne Baxter, Jim Bennett, Jacky Dawe, Lynette Fawkes, Arran Harmer, 
Rachel Higgins, Richard Natt, Ian Rayner, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and 
Amanda Wilson 
 
Apologies: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Duke, Holding and Kangarani. 
 

16   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2019 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

17   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr R Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10690 as a 
member of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council.  She concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Crisell and Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 18/11666 
as members of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the 
application.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10720 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  She 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10720 as a member 
of Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  He 
also declared that a friend was related to the applicant and therefore he did not vote 
on application.  He remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10476 
as members of Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10264 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had 
commented on the application.   Cllr Hawkins did not vote on the application but 
was present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Sevier disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10476 on the 
grounds that a family member worked at Fawley Refinery.  She concluded that 
there could be a perception of bias and therefore did not participate in the debate or 
vote on this application.  She remained present during the consideration of this 
item. 
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10264 as a 
member of New Milton Town Council which had commented on the application.  
She concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10690 a member 
of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council.  He concluded that 
as he had not voted on the application there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

18   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land of the Old Cinema in Junction Road, Maynard Road, Totton 
(Application 18/11666)  

  Details: 
 
Two storey building to comprise 4 flats; associated landscaping; cycle store; 
fenestration alterations to The Old Cinema building 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Graham Lees, Simpson Hilder Associates (Agent) 
Alan Jones (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further letter of objection had been received from the planning consultant 
on behalf of Asda, as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment:   
 
Cllrs Crisell and Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Totton and Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  
They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that two additional conditions be included 
regarding the provision of car parking spaces (as per update note) and the 
other on nitrates.  The wording of this condition was not provided to the 
Committee and therefore, if the Committee resolved to grant permission it 
would be necessary to delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer to 
add this condition. 
 
The Committee considered whether to add a condition relating to the 
windows on the side elevation adjacent to the service yard so that they 
would be non opening.  This would reduce the potential for noise 
disturbance from the service yard for residents.  It was however, concluded 
that residents of the proposed flats should be able to choose whether to 
open the windows or not.  The Committee noted that a ventilation system 
had been proposed as part of the application as an alternative to opening 
the windows to mitigate any noise impact from the adjoining service yard. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions, with delegated authority to the Chief Planning 
Officer to add an additional condition on nitrates.  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3a) and two additional conditions regarding car parking 
and nitrates. 
 

 b   Abbeyfield House, 17 Herbert Road, New Milton (Application 19/10264)  

  Details: 
 
2 blocks of 5 flats (10 in total); associated carports; bin stores; demolition of 
existing sheltered accommodation 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Matt Holmes (Agent) 
Dr Alan Bailey (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Two additional representations had been received objecting to the 
application, as per update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment:   
 
Cllrs Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council which had commented on 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

the application.   Cllr Hawkins did not vote on the application but was 
present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr C Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council which had commented on the application.  She concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that the final sentence of section 1 could be 
deleted as an affordable housing contribution was not required and that the 
waste section had confirmed that the collection of refuse in bags was 
acceptable.  An additional condition on nitrates was also proposed, as per 
update note circulated prior to the meeting.  The specific wording was not 
presented to the Committee and therefore authority would be delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer to add this condition if the Committee resolved to 
grant planning permission. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions, with delegated authority to the Chief Planning 
Officer to add an additional condition on nitrates.  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3b) and an additional condition regarding nitrates. 
 

 c   Fawley Refinery, Block 36B, Marsh Lane, Fawley (Application 19/10476)  

  Details: 
 
Two re-fueling units consisting of Hydrogen unit & Hydrotreater including 2 
stacks about 50 metres high (Block 36B); Automotive diesel oil storage tank 
(Block 13) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Simon Downing, Exxon Mobil Chemical Limited (Applicant) 
Dr Sara Pascoe (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
One additional representation had been received which raised concerns in 
respect of the impact on air quality and health, as per update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment:   
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application.  They 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Sevier disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/10476 on the 
grounds that a family member worked at Fawley Refinery.  She concluded 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
5 

 

that there could be a perception of bias and therefore did not vote on this 
application.  She remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
The Case Officer reported that conditions 5-8 had been amended, as per 
update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3c) and updated conditions 5-8. 
 

 d   21 St Johns Street, Hythe (Application 19/10690)  

  Details: 
 
Display internally illuminated wall mounted sign; display non-illuminated post 
mounted sign (Application for Advertisement Consent) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Martin Deadman (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that an additional representation had been 
circulated by the applicant to members of the Planning Committee. 
 
Comment:   
 
Cllr R Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council.  She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to 
vote. 
 
Cllr M Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council.  He concluded that as he 
had not voted on the application there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Committee noted that the proposed signage was located in a 
Conservation Area and that there were concerns in relation to the size and 
height of the proposed signs as well as use of non-traditional materials.  
Members asked the applicant whether he would consider amending the 
proposals, to reduce the size of the sign, or possibly to only have one sign 
rather than two.  The applicant advised the Committee that he would 
consider amending the proposal.  It was therefore agreed the application 
should be deferred in order for a revised scheme to be submitted. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
The Committee agreed that it should defer the decision in order for a revised 
scheme to be proposed to address the concerns raised in the report. 
 

 e   7 Charnwood Close, Totton (Application 19/10720)  

  Details: 
 
Use as residential garden land and erect fence (Retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None. 
 
Comment:   
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Davis disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Totton and 
Eling Town Council which had commented on the application.  He also 
declared that a friend was related to the applicant and therefore did not vote 
on application.  He remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
The Chief Planning Officer reported a change in recommendation to defer 
the application on the basis that a review be carried out of the entire estate 
which would look at where fences have been erected to enclose front 
gardens, the loss of any strips of land a result of the construction of the 
fences and whether the original condition that sought to protect the open 
plan character of the estate was still valid.  The Committee felt this was a 
sensible approach and it was noted that a delay in any decision would not 
have a detrimental impact on the applicant, due to the application seeking 
retrospective planning permission. 
 
Decision: 
 
Defer 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
In order for a review of all the fences on the estate to be carried out.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
7 

 

 f   Land of Orchard House, New Valley Road, Milford-on-Sea (Application 
19/10889)  

  Details: 
 
Detached dwelling with integral garage; hard surfacing; detached garage 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Sherlock, Sherlock Architecture (Agent) 
David Prior (Objector) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further representation had been received from a local resident including 
photographs.  Comments had also been received from Southern Water 
requesting Informatives.  These were included in the update note circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment:   
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to condition 6. and an additional 
condition relating to nitrates.   These were included in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting, however the specific wording on the nitrates 
condition was not presented to the Committee.  Authority would therefore be 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to add this condition if the 
Committee resolved to approve the application. 
 
The Committee considered the impact of the proposal on the adjoining 
occupiers.  It was noted the removal of vegetation on the boundary with the 
adjoining dwelling could have a detrimental impact resulting in loss of 
privacy, overlooking and impacting on the enjoyment of the garden of the 
nearby residents.  The Committee agreed that conditions relating to 
landscaping could be amended or added to address the landscaping on the 
boundaries of the property to ensure existing vegetation is retained to 
provide screening between the development and nearby residents. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions, with delegated authority to the Chief Planning 
Officer to add an additional condition on nitrates.  
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 3f) and one amended / additional condition relating to 
landscaping and an additional condition on nitrates. 
 
Amended Condition 5: 
Before development commences a scheme of landscaping of the site with 
specific reference to the boundaries and access drive/frontage to the 
proposed dwelling shall be submitted for approval in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. This scheme shall include: 
 
 
 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
8 

 

(a)     the existing trees and shrubs which have been agreed to be retained; 
(b)     a specification for new planting (species, size, spacing and location) 

with specific reference to the access drive/frontage area and 
boundaries of the site; 

(c)     areas for hard surfacing and the materials to be used; 
(d)     other means of enclosure; 
(e)     any ecological enhancements as recommended in the Ecological 

Appraisal and Phase 1 Bat Survey dated July 2019 
 
No development shall take place unless these details have been approved 
and then only in accordance with those details. 
 
Reason:       To ensure that the development takes place in an appropriate 

way and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for the 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

 
Additional Condition 6 (due to the maintenance being taken out of the 
condition above): 
All planting, seeding or turfing comprised in the approved details of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the occupation of the buildings or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the sooner.  Any trees or plants which within a 
period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed 
or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next 
planting season with others of similar size or species, unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 
 
Reason:       To ensure the appearance and setting of the development is 

satisfactory and to comply with Policy CS2 of the Local Plan for 
New Forest District outside the National Park (Core Strategy). 

 

19   DELEGATION OF POWERS TO OFFICERS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the addition to the Scheme of Delegation, PLG 39 and 40, detailed below be 
approved: 
 
 
PLG 39  Town and 

Country Planning 
Act 1990 (s.198 
and s.211) and 
Planning (Listed 
Buildings and 
Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
(s.69) 

To determine 
applications to do 
works to trees that are 
subject to protection 
by a Tree 
Preservation Order, 
and to impose such 
conditions on any 
consent as he or she 
deems appropriate 
 
 
 
 

Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or 
Environmental Design 
Team Leader, or 
Development 
Management Team 
Leader, or Policy and 
Plans Team Leader or 
Senior Tree Officer 



 
PC 11 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

 
9 

 

PLG 40 Town and 
Country Planning 
Act 1990 (s.211) 
Planning (Listed 
Buildings and 
Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990, 
(s.69) 

To determine whether 
or not to object to prior 
notification of an 
intention to do works 
to a tree within a 
conservation area 

Executive Head, or Chief 
Planning Officer, or 
Service Manager, or 
Environmental Design 
Team Leader, or 
Development 
Management Team 
Leader, or Policy and 
Plans Team Leader or 
Senior Tree Officer 
 
 

20   DATES OF MEETINGS  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the following dates of meetings for the Planning Committee (Wednesdays at 
9.00 am be approved: 
 
10 June 2020 9 December 2020 
8 July 2020 13 January 2021 
12 August 2020 10 February 2021 
9 September 2020 10 March 2021 
14 October 2020 14 April 2021 
11 November 2020 12 May 2021 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


